Incident/Investigation Report

Agency: KDPS **Case Number:** 21-016053 **Date:** 01/05/2022 11:32:33

Incident Information				
Date/Time Reported	Date/Time Occurred	Date/Time Found	Officer	
09/28/2021 14:44		(12785) VELTMAN, BRIAN		
Incident Location				
4201 W Michigan Ave, Kalamazoo, MI 49006				

	Charges										
1	Charge Type	Descrip	Description			Statute	UCR	☐ Att			
1	City	Other .	Assist C	sist Calls				93950	999	☐ Com	
Alcohol, Drugs or Computers Used Location Type Premises Entered Forced Entry				Weapons							
☐ Alcohol ☐ Drugs ☐ Computers COMMERCIAL / OFFICE ☐ Yes ☑ No			1.								
Entry		Ex	xit			Criminal Activity			2.		
				3.							
Bias M	Iotivation			Bias Target			Bias Circumstances		Hate Group		

Other Persons Involved					
Name Code	Seq. #	Name (Last, First, M)	Race	Sex /	DOB
Involved, Other	1	BROWNFIELD, KYLE	U	M	
Address				Home P	hone
Employer Name/Address ST JOSEPH CO SPEC		IIT /INDIANA		Busines (574) 2	s Phone 35-9218

Printed by: (14289) FUNK, CARRIE at 1/5/2022 11:32

Incident/Investigation Report

Agency: KDPS Case Number: 21-016053 Date: 01/05/2022 11:32:33

Notes/Narratives

NARRATIVE SUMMARY: On 9-28-21 I was contacted by Det Kyle Brownfield from the St. Joseph County (Indiana) Special Victim's Unit. I assisted Det Brownfield by drafting and serving a search warrant at Planned Parenthood - Kalamazoo Health Center to obtain the aborted fetus from 13-year-old victim of a CSC 1rst in St. Joseph County, IN. The fetus was collected on 10-8-21 by Det Brownfield and brought to Indiana for analysis. CONTACT WITH ST JOSEPH COUNTY SPECIAL VICTIM'S UNIT (DET KYLE BROWNFIELD): On 9-29-21 your I was contacted by Det Kyle Brownfield from the St. Joseph County Special Victims Unit in Indiana. Det Brownfield advised that he is currently investigating a CSC case which occurred in St Joseph County Indiana in which a 13-year-old victim had been impregnated. Det Brownfield stated the victim was going to terminate the pregnancy and scheduled an abortion to be conducted at the Planned Parenthood -Kalamazoo Health Center located at 4201 W Michigan ave, Kalamazoo, MI on 10-8-21 at 1110 hours. Det Brownfield drafted a search warrant in St. Joseph County Indiana for the product of conception to be collected as evidence of the CSC that occurred in Indiana and was advised that the authority of the search must be conducted by an agent or officer having jurisdiction in the City and County of Kalamazoo, State of Michigan. Det Brownfield requested my assistance in drafting a search warrant in the State of Michigan and County of Kalamazoo so the search could be conducted, and the product of conception could be collected. SEARCH WARRANT: On 10-1-21 I drafted a search warrant for the `produce of conception representing the child from 's scheduled in-clinic surgical abortion` at Planned Parenthood - Kalamazoo Health Center located at 4201 W Michigan ave. The search warrant was reviewed and signed by Judge Ankley. I forwarded the signed search warrant to Det Brownfield and he made arrangements with the victim's family and Planned Parenthood for the fetus to be collected after the procedure was completed. **EVIDENCE:** Det Brownfield took custody of the `product of conception` and brought it immediately to St Joseph County lab for analysis.

ATTACHMENTS:

I attached a copy of the Michigan and Indiana search warrant to this supplement.

CASE CLOSURE:

I recommend this case be closed - inactive, AOJ.

Incident/Investigation Report

Agency: KDPS **Case Number:** 21-016053 **Date:** 01/05/2022 11:32:33

Notes/Narratives

Respectfully submitted Det Brian Veltman 12785 10-11-21

CONTINUATION

[EMPTY]

Date

		1 st Copy - Police Copy/Prosecutor
STATE OF MICHIGAN 8 TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT	SEARCH WARRANT	2 nd Copy – Serve CASE NO.
TO THE SHERIFF OR ANY PEACE OF	FICER	
		POLICE AGENCY
<u>Det Brian Veltman</u> , has sworn to the attact 1. The person, place or thing to be search	ched affidavit regarding the following: ed is described as and located at:	REPORT NUMBER: 21-016053
Planned Parenthood - Kalamazoo Healti	h Center located at 4201 W Michigan ave,	, Kalamazoo, MI 49006
2. The PROPERTY to be searched for and s	selzed, if found, is specifically described as:	:
Collection container containing the produc	ot of cocooding	·
scheduled in-clinic surgical abortion.	to conception representing the child from	n u
	*	
	PC	DLICE AGENCY
N THE NAME OF THE BEOD! E OF THE		
N THE NAME OF THE PEOPLE OF THE STAT he search and seize the described property. Lead person from whom the property was taken or at the source.	E OF MICHIGAN: I have found that probable	cause exists and you are commanded to make
person from whom the property was taken or at the Court.	he premises. You are further commanded to p	written inventory) of all property taken with the
ssued: 1011121 242.pm) ANY	The standard and tabulation to the
Date / Time	Judge/Magistrate*	ec ex
15.5	RETURN AND TABULATION	
Search was made 10-8-21	and the following property was	seized:
Date	5 property mass	55,254.
Product of conception	on aborted fetus	
continued on reverse side		
D6/1- 1271	85	2499
cer	Witness	0
OPY of affidavit, warrant and tabulation serv	Person or Place Warrant Left With	Parent hood.
bulation filed:	. Soul of Flace Harrant Len With	

ORIGINAL AFFIDAVIT – COURT 1 ST Copy – Police Copy/Proseculor 2 nd Copy – Serve		ORIGINAL WARRANT – RETURN 1 ^{sl} Copy – Police Copy/Prosecutor
STATE OF MICHIGAN 8 TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT	AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT	CASE NO.
Det Brian Veltman, Affiant(s), state(s) that:		

Planned Parenthood - Kalamazoo Health Center located at 4201 W Michigan ave, Kalamazoo, MI 49006.

2. The PROPERTY to be search for and seized, if found, is specifically described as:

Collection container containing the product of conception representing the child from scheduled in-clinic surgical abortion.

3. The FACTS establishing probable cause or the grounds for search are:

Your affiant, Brian Veltman, is currently employed as a detective by Kalamazoo Department of Public Safety. My current duties include, but are not limited to, the investigation of violations of city ordinances and state statues. I have been an MCOLES certified police officer for approximately 12 years and was an ALEA (Arizona Law Enforcement Association) certified officer for approximately 2 years. During that time I have been involved in over 2000 criminal investigations. Your affiant's current duties as a detective consist of investigating financial crimes, homicides, sexual assaults, thefts, child abuse, assaults as well as other felony and misdemeanor investigations.

	Affiant
Reviewed on	Subscribed and sworn to before me on Date Time
Prosecuting Official	Judge/Magistrate Judge/Magistrate

^{1.} The person, place or thing to be searched is described as and located at:

ORIGINAL AFFIDAVIT - COURT 1 ⁵⁷ Copy - Police Copy/Proseculor 2 rd Copy - Serve STATE OF MICHIGAN 8 TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT	AFFIDAVIT FOR	ORIGINAL WARRANT - RETURN 1" Copy - Police Copy/Prosecutor 2" Copy - Serve CASE NO.
	SEARCH WARRANT	

On 9-29-21 your affiant was contacted by Det Kyle Brownfield from the St. Joseph County Special Victims Unit in Indiana. Det Brownfield advised that he is currently investigating a CSC case which occurred in St Joseph County Indiana in which a 13-year-old victim had been impregnated.

Det Brownfield stated the victim was going to terminate the pregnancy and scheduled an abortion to be conducted at the Planned Parenthood – Kalamazoo Health Center located at 4201 W Michigan ave, Kalamazoo, MI.

Det Brownfield drafted a search warrant in St. Joseph County Indiana for the product of conception to be collected as evidence of the CSC that occurred in Indiana and was advised that the authority of the search must be conducted by an agent or officer having jurisdiction in the City and County of Kalamazoo, State of Michigan. Det Brownfield requested my assistance in drafting a search warrant in the State of Michigan and County of Kalamazoo so the search could be conducted, and the product of conception could be collected.

Det Brownfield's probable cause for the search warrant and affidavit stated the following:

"INTRODUCTION AND INVESTIGATOR BACKGROUND

I, Detective Kyle Brownfield, upon information and belief, affirm under the penalty of perjury that: I am a Detective with the South Bend Police Department, assigned to the Special Victims Unit of St. Joseph County. I have been an Officer for the South Bend Police Department since November of 2013. I have been an investigator with the Special Victims Unit since March of 2020.

The statements in this report are based on my personal knowledge, and on information that I have received from other law enforcement personnel and from persons with knowledge regarding relevant facts of this investigation. I have not included each and every fact known to me concerning this investigation. I have only included facts necessary to establish probable cause of a violation of Indiana Code 35-42-4-3.

FACTS OF THE INVESTIGATION

The reasons and grounds for affiant's belief that there exists probable cause for searching said premises are as follows:

After a battery of tests, it was found t	up for approximately 1 month. was seen at Memorial Hospital. was approximately 6-8 weeks pregnant.
began questioning identified an approximately 16 year of touched her." did not elaborate	ld course but eventually
Reviewed on Date Prosecuting Official AFFIDAVIT AND SEARCH WARRANT (Full Stank Warret Lets Cycles & 1971)	Subscribed and sworn to before me on 101121 2 42 PM Judge/Megistrate

ORIGINAL AFFIDAVIT - COURT 1 ST Copy - Police Copy/Prosecutor 2 nd Copy - Serve		
STATE OF MICHIGAN	AFFIDAVIT FOR	ORIGINAL WARRANT - RETURN 1" Copy - Police Copy/Prosecuto
8 TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT	SEARCH WARRANT	CASE NO.
then took to the Si	t Joseph Regional Medical Center for a	CANE
During the evaluation,	lade the following statement	SANE evaluation.
"Patient states both (suspect's)	nade the following statement to nursing penises went inside her vagina."	staff:
I he following a		
was not only pregnant, b	to the Women's Care Center. Duri ut approximately 13 weeks and 1 day p	ing this visit, it was confirmed that pregnant.
During her forensic interview, penises inside of her.	identified 2 half brothers, as well a	
placenta, and/or other tissue sam	ic surgical abortion to terminate the pre ng the child is needed for paternity ana e collected, which may include umbilica nples.	egnancy on October 8, 2021. The alysis. A representative sample(s) of al cord blood, a portion of the
realth Center loca	I be collected and placed in a collection alth Center by the health care profession ated at 4201 W Michigan Ave, Kalama:	700 Michigan 10000 -
investigators of the St. Joseph Parenthood – Kalamazoo Hea search and recover the following representing the child from	quested that enough probable cause h County Special Victims Unit to enter the Ith Center (4201 W Michigan Ave, Kalang item; collection container containing scheduled in-clinic surgions	has been met to allow the he premises of Planned amazoo, Michigan 49006) to the product of conception
foregoing representations are true.	CARLOS III N. D. D. D.	owledge and belief that the
Detective Kyle Brownfield"		
In consideration of the foregoing, your affiar the property specified in section 2 above.	nt request this honorable court issue a	warrant to search for and seize
Povious	Affiant	
Reviewed on	Subscribed and sworn to before me on Date	1121 242 PM
Prosecuting Official	Judge/MagIstrate	2
POAVIT AND SEARCH WARRANT (Full Start), Without des United 4/(3/(1))		

SEARCH WARRANT

CTAT	TE OF INDIANA	1					
SIAI	I E OF INDIANA)) SS:	In the St. Joseph Su	perior Court			
ST JO	DSEPH COUNTY)	Cause#:	<u> </u>			
TO:	: ANY CONSTABLE, POLICE OFFICER, SHERIFF OR CONSERVATOR OF THE PEACE						
GRE	ETINGS:						
herei	WHEREAS, there has n by reference; and whe			-			
	side the premises and on ichigan 49006, Kalamazo		•	,			
Colle from	ction container containing schedule		of conception represer gical abortion.	nting the child			
	tems described above a ibed premises:	ıre located an	d concealed on the fo	ollowing			
2.	4201 W Michigan Ave, (Planned Parenthood – k	,	,	mazoo, MI			
with t into o contai same, Super	ARE THEREFORE Content of the necessary and proper or upon the premises described, and diligently search or any part thereof found ior Court to be disposed GI	assistance, in cribed herein, th for said iten d on the searc	the daytime or in the rincluding each and exn(s) described herein, the forthwith before means to law.	nighttime to enter very room therein and bring you the			
			I vrd				

ourt